

**EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2006**

FRS 134 – Paragraph 16

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise indicated in the accounting policies.

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2005.

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted are consistent with those of the most recent audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) effective for the financial period beginning 1 January 2006.

FRS 2	Share-based Payment
FRS 3	Business Combinations
FRS 5	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
FRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements
FRS 102	Inventories
FRS 108	Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors
FRS 110	Events after the Balance Sheet Date
FRS 116	Property, Plant and Equipment
FRS 121	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates
FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
FRS 128	Investments in Associates
FRS 131	Interests in Joint Ventures
FRS 132	Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Contd.)

(Contd.)

FRS 133	Earnings Per Share
FRS 136	Impairment of Assets
FRS 138	Intangible Assets
FRS 140	Investment Property

The adoption of FRS 3, 5, 102, 108, 110, 116, 121, 127, 128, 131, 132, 133, 136, 138 and 140 does not have significant financial impact on the Group. The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the other new/revised FRSs are discussed below:

a) FRS 2: Share-based Payment

This FRS requires an entity to recognize share-based payment transactions in its financial statements, including transactions with employees or other parties to be settled in cash, other assets, or equity instruments of the entity.

Eligible employees of the Group participate in an equity-settled, share-based compensation plan (“Employees Share Option Scheme (ESOS)”) operated by the holding company, TSH Resources Berhad (“TSHR”). Prior to 1 January 2006, no compensation expense was recognized in profit or loss for share options granted. With the adoption of FRS 2, the compensation expense relating to share options is recognized in profit or loss over the vesting periods of the grants with a corresponding increase in equity.

The total amount to be recognized as compensation expense is determined by reference to the fair value of the share options at the date of the grant and the number of share options to be vested by vesting date. The fair value of the share option is computed using a **binomial model**. At every reporting date, the Group revises its estimates of the number of share options that are expected to vest by the vesting date. Any revision of this estimate is included in profit or loss and a corresponding adjustment to equity over the remaining vesting period.

Under the transitional provisions of FRS 2, this FRS must be applied to share options that were granted after 31 December 2004 and had not yet vested on 1 January 2006. The application is retrospective and accordingly, the comparative amounts as at 31 December 2005 are restated and the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2006 has been adjusted. The financial impact to the Group arising from this change in accounting policy is as follows:

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Contd.)

a) FRS 2: Share-based Payment (Contd.)

	As at 1.1.2006 RM			
Decrease in retained earnings				(50,860)
Increase in ESOS reserve				<u>50,860</u>
	Quarter ended		Year-to-date ended	
	30.9.2006	30.9.2005	30.9.2006	30.9.2005
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Decrease in profit for the period	<u>19,673</u>	<u>17,940</u>	<u>64,774</u>	<u>31,102</u>

As disclosed in Note 3, certain comparatives have been restated due to this change in accounting policy.

b) FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest and other disclosures. In the consolidated balance sheet, minority interests are now presented within total equity. In the consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the total profit of loss of the period. A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity. FRS 101 also requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes in equity, total recognized income and expenses for the period, showing separately the amounts attributable to equity holders of the parent and to minority interest.

The current period's presentation of the Group's financial statements is based on the revised requirements of FRS 101, with the comparatives restated to conform with the current period's presentation.

3. COMPARATIVES

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of FRS 2 (Note 2(a)):

	Previously stated RM	Adjustment FRS 2 RM	Restated RM
At 31 December 2005			
Retained earnings	46,178,191	(50,860)	46,127,331
ESOS reserve	-	50,860	50,860
Quarter ended 30 September 2005			
Profit before tax	12,021,543	(31,102)	11,990,441
Profit for the period	11,826,157	(31,102)	11,795,055

4. AUDITORS' REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors' report of the Group's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 was not qualified.

5. SEASONAL OF CYCLICAL FACTORS

The effects of seasonal of cyclical fluctuations, if any, are explained under Paragraphs 1 & 2 of Appendix 9B Part A of the Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements below.

6. UNUSUAL ITEMS

There were no unusual items during the quarter affective assets, liabilities equity, net income or cash flows for the financial period ended 30September 2006, except as disclosed in Note 2 and Note 7.

7. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material impact in the current reporting quarter.

8. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the quarter ended 30 September 2006.

9. DIVIDENDS PAID

During the quarter under review, there was dividend paid for RM4.2 million in respect of the year ended 31 December 2005.

10. SEGMENTAL REPORTING

a) Geographical segments

	Malaysia RM'000	Europe RM'000	United States of America RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
9 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2006					
REVENUE					
External sales	62,344	37,398	12,342	-	112,084
Inter-segment sales	39,699	-	-	(39,699)	-
Total revenue	102,043	37,398	12,342	(39,699)	112,084
RESULT					
Segment result	20,097	(961)	(172)	(3,116)	15,848
Finance costs					(586)
Taxation					(2,966)
Profit after taxation					12,296
Minority interest					(34)
Profit for the period					12,262

10. SEGMENTAL REPORTING (Contd.)

a) Geographical segments (Contd.)

	Malaysia RM'000	Europe RM'000	United States of America RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
9 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2005					
REVENUE					
External sales	51,216	39,421	9,390	-	100,027
Inter-segment sales	37,885	-	-	(37,885)	-
Total revenue	89,101	39,421	9,390	(37,885)	100,027
RESULT					
Segment result	8,914	(976)	(316)	4,818	12,440
Finance costs					(449)
Taxation					(196)
Profit after taxation					11,795
Minority interest					(36)
Profit for the period					11,759

Revenue by geographical location of customers

	Quarter ended		Year-to-date ended	
	30.09.2006 RM'000	30.09.2005 RM'000	30.09.2006 RM'000	30.09.2005 RM'000
Asia	1,408	1,214	2,321	5,016
Europe	23,340	22,525	66,366	65,186
Malaysia	7,704	3,229	19,414	8,060
United States of America	3,699	5,049	18,481	13,933
South-West Pacific	712	687	3,478	5,959
Others	60	305	2,024	1,873
	36,923	33,009	112,084	100,027

(ii) Business segments

The Group operates in a single industry and accordingly, the financial information by business segments is not presented.

11. VALUATIONS

There were no valuations of property, plant and equipment brought forward from the previous annual financial statements. The property, plant and equipment are stated at their historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses as at 30 September 2006.

12. MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 1 November 2006, a wholly-owned subsidiary, Alden SASU has been incorporated in France with a share capital of EURO37,000 which represented by 3,700 share having a par value of EURO10 each. The company was incorporated for trading of wooden flooring in France and abroad.

With the exception of the above, there were no other material events subsequent to the end of the reporting period.

13. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter ended 30 September 2006, including business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructurings and discontinuing operations.

14. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

There were no material capital commitments not provided for in the interim financial statements as at 30 September 2006.

15. CHANGES IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OR CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet as at 31 December 2005.

**BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS
APPENDIX 9B PART A**

**16. REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY AND ITS
PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES**

The Group's turnover for the nine months ended 30 September 2006 grew by 12% to RM112.084 million compared to RM100.027 million for the preceding year corresponding period. Meanwhile, the Group's profit before tax for nine months ended 30 September 2006 also registered an increase of 27% to was RM15.262 million compared to RM11.990 million (restated) for the preceding year corresponding period.

The Group recorded a turnover of RM36.923 million for the quarter under review as compared to RM33.009 million for the preceding year corresponding quarter, representing an increase of 12% while profit before taxation for the quarter of RM4.833 million is 65% higher compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter of RM2.923 million (restated).

The increase in turnover of the group for the quarter under review against preceding year corresponding quarter is attributable primarily to higher sales volume of its engineered hardwood flooring. Meanwhile, profit before tax for the quarter under review increased in comparison to the preceding year corresponding quarter following improved cost and production efficiency which lead to a higher margin.

**17. MATERIAL CHANGES IN PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION FOR THE
QUARTER REPORTED ON AS COMPARED WITH THE IMMEDIATE
PRECEDING QUARTER**

Profit before taxation of the Group decreased by 12% to RM4.833 million for the quarter ended 30 September 2006 from RM5.491 million in the preceding quarter ended 30 June 2006. The decrease was mainly attributable to the lower sales volume for the quarter under review compared to the immediate preceding quarter.

18. COMMENTARY ON PROSPECTS

It is envisaged that the global demand for hardwood timber flooring will continue to be strong fueled by increase in market share of timber flooring in total flooring market. The Group will continue to pursue operational efficiency as part of its corporate strategies objective. In addition, the Group will continue to focus on brand building and product development to enhance global competitiveness and penetrate into new markets.

Nonetheless, barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group's performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2006 is expected to be satisfactory.

19. PROFIT FORECAST OR PROFIT GUARANTEE

The disclosure requirements for explanatory notes for the variance of actual profit after tax and minority interest and forecast after tax and minority interest and for the shortfall in profit guarantee are not applicable.

20. TAXATION

	Quarter ended		Year-to-date ended	
	30.09.2006	30.09.2005	30.09.2006	30.09.2005
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Current tax:				
Malaysian income tax	831,398	85,736	2,949,727	1,802,856
Foreign income tax	-	-	-	-
	<u>831,398</u>	<u>85,736</u>	<u>2,949,727</u>	<u>1,802,856</u>
Under/(over) provision in prior years:				
Malaysian income tax	57,421	(39,777)	63,021	(39,777)
Foreign income tax	-	13	-	(685)
	<u>57,421</u>	<u>(39,764)</u>	<u>63,021</u>	<u>(40,462)</u>
Deferred tax:				
Current year	147,670	120,415	(36,339)	(1,576,220)
Under/(Over) provision in prior year	-	-	(9,960)	-
	<u>147,670</u>	<u>129,627</u>	<u>(46,299)</u>	<u>(1,567,008)</u>
	<u>1,036,489</u>	<u>175,599</u>	<u>2,966,449</u>	<u>195,386</u>

21. SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND/OR PROPERTIES

There were no sales of unquoted investments or properties during the reporting period.

22. CORPORATE PROPOSALS

There was no corporate proposal announced at the date of this quarterly report.

23. GROUP BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES

	As at	
	30.09.2006	31.12.2005
	RM	RM
Short term borrowings		
Secured	-	-
Unsecured	19,031,924	13,493,662
	<u>19,031,924</u>	<u>13,493,662</u>
Long term borrowings		
Secured	-	-
Unsecured	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

24. OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group had entered into the following foreign currency derivatives maturing within 1 year to hedge trade receivables.

	Notional amounts as at	
	30.09.2006	31.12.2005
	RM	RM
Forward foreign exchange contracts	14,532,136	14,213,168
Ratio forward agreements	3,667,400	-
	<u>18,199,536</u>	<u>14,213,168</u>

25. CHANGES IN MATERIAL LITIGATION

There is no change to the status of material litigations as reported below since the last quarter.

Save as disclosed below, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries is engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendant as at the date of this report and the Directors do not have any knowledge of any proceeding pending or threatened against the Company or its subsidiaries or of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially affect the position of the Company and its subsidiaries.

- a) Ekowood International Berhad had on 19 September 1997 filed a suit via suit No. 22-118-1997 in Ipoh High Court against Gopeng Land & Properties sdn Bhd (“Gopeng”), Villa Technobuild Sdn. Bhd. (“Villa”) and Chuah Cheng Hoe (“CCH”) (practicing as CH Chuah Associates) for loss and damages arising from breach of contract and/or negligence on part of the defendants as follows:
- (i) breach of contract and/or negligence by Gopeng in carrying out the infilling works on a piece of land in the Gopeng Industrial Park in accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 18 January 1995 between the Company and Gopeng resulting in severe damage to the factory buildings and associated external works (“Works”) located within and/or nearby the aforesaid land;
 - (ii) breach of contract by Villa of the construction contract dated 15 March 1995 in failing to construct the Works in a good or workmanlike manner or with good or proper materials and therefore the Works are not fit for its purpose and cannot be properly used as a wood product factory; and
 - (iii) breach by CCH of his contract of employment with the Company as consultant engineer and/or negligence in failing to exercise due professional skill and care in the performance of his services resulting in the Works containing serious and substantial defects which prevent the Works from being properly and efficiently used as wood product factory.

In the abovementioned suit, the Company claimed against Gopeng and Villa, inter alia, for damages of RM45,160,104 and general damages for loss of goodwill to be assessed by the Court and against CCH, inter alia, for the sum of RM16,284,873 being the amount paid to Villa under the construction contract, or alternatively, for damages to the sum of RM45,160,360 and general damages for loss of goodwill to be assessed by the Court.

The suit is now fixed for trial on 9 July 2007 to 13 July 2007.

The Board, in consultation with the lawyers, is of the opinion that the Company has a fair chance of succeeding in this suit.

25. CHANGES IN MATERIAL LITIGATION (Contd.)

- b) Gopeng had on 8 November 2001 filed a suit against the Company via Suit No. 22-219-01 in Ipoh High Court in relation to the abovementioned Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 18 January 1995 made between Gopeng and the Company whereby Gopeng had agreed to sell and the Company had agreed to purchase the land in Gopeng Industrial Park.

In the abovementioned suit, Gopeng claimed against the Company, inter alia, for specific performance of the Sale and Purchase Agreement in that the Company be ordered to pay to Gopeng the sum of RM3,434,457, interests thereon from 1 July 1997 or such other date deemed appropriate, or alternatively for vacant possession of the aforesaid land and damages pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, and general damages for breach of contract, and costs.

Payment of the principal sum has been provided for in the accounts of the Company.

The Company has filed its defence and counter-claim to the above suit. The Company counter-claimed against Gopeng for general damages, for special damages of RM45,160,104 being the cost of, inter alia, rectification of works damaged by the subsidence of the land and loss of profits, and also claimed for interest from date of judgment and costs. Gopeng has thereafter filed its reply and defence to the counter-claim.

The suit is fixed for trial mentioned in paragraph (a) above as the 2 suits are inter-related.

The Board of Directors, in consultation with the lawyers, is of the opinion that the Company has a fair chance of defending the claim and succeeding in the counter-claim.

26. DIVIDENDS PAYABLE

The Company has not declared any interim dividend for the current quarter ended 30 September 2006 (30 September 2005 : Nil)

27 EARNINGS PER SHARE

a) Basic earnings per ordinary share

	Quarter ended		Year-to-date ended	
	30.09.2006	30.09.2005 (restated)	30.09.2006	30.09.2005 (restated)
Net profit for the period (RM)	3,796,748	2,747,118	12,295,944	11,795,055
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	168,000,000	168,000,000	168,000,000	168,000,000
Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)	2.26	1.64	7.32	7.02

b) Diluted earnings per ordinary share

This is not applicable to the Group.